Leadership Correspondence Course
DeMolay International

Answer Sheet
Lesson Four

Name: Chapter:
Address:

Circle your answers

Question  Answer Question Answer
1. T F 36. abcd
2. T F 37. abcd
3. T F 38. abcd
4, T F 39. abcd
5. T F 40. abcd
6. T F 41. abcd
7. T F 42. abcd
8. T F 43. abcd
9. T F 44, abcd
10. T F 45. abcd
11. T F 46. abcd
12. T F 47. abcd
13. T F 48. abcd
14. T F 49. abcd
15. T F 50. abcd
16. abcd
17. abcd
18. abcd
19. abcd
20. abcd
21. abcd
22. abcd
23. abcd
24, abcd
25. abcd
26. abcd
27. abcd
28. abcd
29. abcd
30. abcd
31. abcd
32. abcd
33. abcd
34, abcd
35. abcd



Leadership Correspondence Course
Lesson Four
DeMolay International

DeMolay Advance Knowledge - reference material needed: DeMolay Leader’s Resource Guide, and
“Hi, Dad!”

THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS ARE ANSWERED BY TRUE OR FALSE —CIRCLE T or F

1)

6)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

It is required by the Supreme Council that each Chapter secure and have in its possession a minimum of
ten copies of the Ritual of Secret Work and three copies of the Monitor of Public Ceremonies.
T F

Each man (on the first Advisory Council) was or was to become a 33“’.degree Scottish Rite Mason.
T F

The first and second names called to receive the DeMolay Obligations were Louis G. Lower and Gorman
McBride.
T F

In the period from 1937 to 1959 Dad Land presented the Founder's Cross to 143 persons.
T F

It is the primary function of the Chapter Scribe to keep an accurate account of all income and
expenditures of the Chapter.
T F

The MASTER Councilor shall report on forms all Chapter members reaching the age of 21 in the riext
DeMolay year.
T F

Chapter bylaws may be adopted if they are consistent with DeMolay International Statutes.
T F

The presiding officer of a Court of Chevaliers is called the Commander.
TF

In the spring of 1908, Dad Land enrolled in the newly formed Kansas City Art Institute.
T F

With approval of the Executive Officer, the Advisory Council of a Chapter has the authority to declare an
applicant elected or rejected.
T F

Officers must be installed within 30 days after election.
T F

Dad Land’s grandmother decided the family should own a restaurant and Dad should take charge of it.
T F

The word of the day is selected by the Senior Councilor.
T F

The Legion of Honor is the highest honor conferred by DeMolay International.
T F

Arranging a day to spend with city or county officials is a possible observation of Devotion Day
T F
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23)

24)

25)

26)

27)

28)

29)

30)

The Zerubbabel Key should be awarded within year(s) of the institution of the Chapter.

a. one
b. three
C. two
d. one and a half
Which award was designed by Dad Land to stimulate good planning and overall Chapter operating
efficiency?
a. the Advisors’ Honor Key
b. the Past Master Councilor's Meritorious Service Award
c. the Representative DeMolay
d. the Zerubbabel Key

In order to receive the Past Master Councilor's Meritorious Service Award, the final or second letter must

contain a statement of confirmation from the

Executive Officer
Chapter Advisor

Chapter Master Councilor
Chapter Scribe

cooow

In what year did the Order of DeMolay’s address become 201 E. Armour Boulevard?
a. 1928
b. 1958
c. 1921
d. 1959, shortly after Dad Land’s death

On March 18, 1314, Jacques de Molay was burned at the stake with fellow Knight

Sir Lancelot

Louis Lower
Godfrey de Gonville
Guy of Auvergne

coow

Through DeMolay International’s Bulletin Board System (BBS), you can “E-mail”

a. the Grand Master

b. your jurisdiction

c. the Service & Leadership Center
d. all of the above

The first induction of Senior DeMolays into the International DeMolay Hall of Fame took place in

1934
1946
1981
1986

aooco

Which of the following applies to the Chevalier Degree?

cannot be applied for

is given to all Past Master Councilors
may be given to a Senior DeMolay
botha & c

aoow
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THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS ARE MULTIPLE CHOICE — CIRCLE LETTER OF CORRECT RESPONSE

16) The shall preside at meetings of a Chapter Advisory Council.
a. Chapter Dad
b. Chairman
c. District Deputy
d. Master Councilor
17) The Chaplain in the Majority Service receives points toward his ritual merit bar.
a. 5
b. 10
C. 20
d. 25

18) The Degree of Chevalier ceremony was written by

a. Frank S. Land

b. Louis Lower

C. Frank Marshall

d. Alexander G. Cochran

19) In 1959, the Supreme Council established the

a. Distinguished Service Award
b. Medal for Saving a Human Life
C. Medal of Heroism

d. Cross of Love

20) The recommended text for rules of Parliamentary Procedures is

Bob’s Book of Rules

The Complete Guide for Parliamentary Procedures

The Encyclopedia Britannica Guide for Parliamentary Procedures
Roberts’ Rules of Order .

aooo

21) In order to transact the business of a Chapter, members constitute a quorum.

a. 50% of active (membership)
b. 20

C. 15

d. 8

22) Dad Land was elected Imperial Potentate of the Imperial Council for North America in
a. 1919
b. 1924
c. 1954
d. 1961
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31)

32)

33)

34)

35)

36)

37)

38)

Each Senior Councilor should plan to submit his PMC-MSA letter of intent within days of his
installation as Master Councilor.

15
20
10
30

cooo

The acts as a spokesman for the Advisory Council before the Chapter.

District Deputy
Master Councilor
Chapter Advisor
Chairman

cooow

The real name for the Advisor Training Program is

a. Dad Assisting DeMolay’s
b. Dad Advisor Development

C. Dad Advisor Training

d. DeMolay Advisor Development

The first officer of a Chapter to inspect a ballot box after balloting is closed is the

a. First Preceptor
b. Senior Deacon

c. Master Councilor
d. Junior Councilor

A Chapter may adopt additional bylaws if they are consistent with ISC Statutes and
approved by .

the Executive Officer

the sponsoring body of a Chapter
the Advisory Council of a Chapter
none of the above

cooo

Which of the following is an exception for DeMolay robes to be worn in public?

public installation

at the funeral of a member

the observance of an obligatory day
all of the above

Qopow

The shall read the name of the applicant to a DeMolay Chapter and the facts set out in his
petition.

Advisory Council Chairman
Master Councilor

Scribe

Chapter Dad

cooo

The last Grand Master of the Knights Templar was

King Phillip the Fair
Hugo de Payens
Jacques DeMolay
Pope Clement

aooo
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39)

40)

41)

42)

43)

44)

45)

46)

Who is the first person within the Chapter to cast a ballot for election of candidates?

the first line signer
the Master Councilor
the Junior Councilor
the Chapter Scribe

Qcoocw

Which of the following in not an internal “public” when considering a Chapter communications programs?

Parents

Chapter Members

Masonic related organizations
all the above

aooo

The only exception to the purchasing of gifts by a Chapter for a member is

a. for a distinguished brethren
b. for brothers turning 21 years of age

c. for a Past Master Councilor's Pin for a retiring Master Councilor
d. for buying new initiates a DeMolay Pin

The Blue Honor Key is awarded to an active or Senior DeMolay for being the first line signer for ___ new
members initiated by the Chapter.

5
1
20
10

oo

The Degree of Chevalier may be received by

active DeMolays
Senior DeMolays
all of the above
none of the above

Qooo

Senior DeMolays are eligible for which of the following?

a. Blue Honor Key
b. Representative DeMolay
C. Chevalier Degree

d. all of the above

The only DeMolay honor that may be granted to a woman is the

Blue Honor Key
Cross of Honor
Legion of Honor
Advisor's Honor Key

cooo

A minimum of ___ members is required to establish a new Chapter.

aooo
N
(6]
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47) The Order of Knighthood is for DeMolays between and 21.
a.
b. 16
c
d

48) The Seal of each Chapter is kept by the .

Master Councilor

Advisory Council Chairman
Scribe

Chapter Advisor

ooow

49) DeMolay became an international organization February 24, 1923, when a new chapter was instituted in

a. Panama
b. France
C. Canada
d. Brazil

50) The Degree of Chevalier was approved on April 11, 1936, and at the time it was for members who had

attained the age of years.
a. 17
b. 18
c. 19
d. 20

Revised: January 1, 2000
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