Leadership Correspondence Course DeMolay International

Answer Sheet Lesson Four

Name:	Chapter:
Address:	

Circle your answers

35.

Question	Answer	Questio
1.	T F	36.
2.	T F	37.
3.	T F	38.
4.	T F	39.
5.	T F	40.
6.	$\mathbf{T} \cdot \mathbf{F}$	41.
7.	TF	42.
8.	T F	43.
9.	T F	44.
10.	TF	45.
11.	$\mathbf{T} \cdot \mathbf{F}$	46.
12.	T F	47.
13.	T F	48.
14.	T F	49.
15.	T F	50.
16.	a b c d	
17.	a b c d	
18.	a b c d	
19.	a b c d	
20.	a b c d	
21.	a b c d	
22.	a b c d	
23.	a b c d	
24.	a b c d	
25.	a b c d	
26.	a b c d	
27.	a b c d	
28.	a b c d	
29.	a b c d	
30.	a b c d	
31.	a b c d	
32.	a b c d	
33.	a b c d	
34.	a b c d	

a b c d

Question	Answer
36.	a b c d
37.	a b c d
38.	a b c d
39.	a b c d
40.	a b c d
41.	a b c d
42.	a b c d
43.	a b c d
44.	a b c d
45.	a b c d
46.	a b c d
47.	a b c d
48.	a b c d
49.	a b c d
50.	a b c d

Leadership Correspondence Course Lesson Four DeMolay International

DeMolay Advance Knowledge - reference material needed: *DeMolay Leader's Resource Guide,* and "Hi, Dad!"

THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS ARE ANSWERED BY TRUE OR FALSE - CIRCLE T or F

1)	It is required by the Supreme Council that each Chapter secure and have in its possession a minimum of
•	ten copies of the Ritual of Secret Work and three copies of the Monitor of Public Ceremonies.
	T F

- Each man (on the first Advisory Council) was or was to become a 33rd degree Scottish Rite Mason.
- The first and second names called to receive the DeMolay Obligations were Louis G. Lower and Gorman McBride.
 T
 F
- In the period from 1937 to 1959 Dad Land presented the Founder's Cross to 143 persons.
- 5) It is the primary function of the <u>Chapter Scribe</u> to keep an accurate account of all income and expenditures of the Chapter.
 T F
- The MASTER Councilor shall report on forms all Chapter members reaching the age of 21 in the next DeMolay year.
 T
 F
- 7) Chapter bylaws may be adopted if they are consistent with DeMolay International Statutes.
- 8) The presiding officer of a Court of Chevaliers is called the Commander.
 T F
- 9) In the spring of 1908, Dad Land enrolled in the newly formed Kansas City Art Institute.
- 10) With approval of the Executive Officer, the Advisory Council of a Chapter has the authority to declare an applicant elected or rejected.
- 11) Officers must be installed within 30 days after election.
- Dad Land's grandmother decided the family should own a restaurant and Dad should take charge of it.

 T F
- 13) The word of the day is selected by the Senior Councilor.
- 14) The Legion of Honor is the highest honor conferred by DeMolay International.
 T
 F
- 15) Arranging a day to spend with city or county officials is a possible observation of Devotion Day

LCC Lesson 4 Page 1 of 6

23)	The Zerubbab	pel Key should be awarded within year(s) of the institution of the Chapter.
	a.	one
	b.	three
	C.	two
	d.	one and a half
24)	Which award vefficiency?	was designed by Dad Land to stimulate good planning and overall Chapter operating
	a.	the Advisors' Honor Key
	b.	the Past Master Councilor's Meritorious Service Award
	C.	the Representative DeMolay
	d.	the Zerubbabel Key
		eive the Past Master Councilor's Meritorious Service Award, the final or second letter must ement of confirmation from the
	a.	Executive Officer
	b.	Chapter Advisor
	C.	Chapter Master Councilor
	d.	Chapter Scribe
26)	In what year d	lid the Order of DeMolay's address become 201 E. Armour Boulevard?
	a.	1928
	, b.	1958
	C.	1921
	d.	1959, shortly after Dad Land's death
27)	On March 18,	1314, Jacques de Molay was burned at the stake with fellow Knight
	a.	Sir Lancelot
	b.	Louis Lower
	C.	Godfrey de Gonville
	d.	Guy of Auvergne
28)	Through DeM	olay International's Bulletin Board System (BBS), you can "E-mail"
	a.	the Grand Master
	b.	your jurisdiction
	C.	the Service & Leadership Center
	d.	all of the above
29)	The first induc	ction of Senior DeMolays into the International DeMolay Hall of Fame took place in
	a.	1934
	b.	1946
	C.	1981
	d.	1986
30)	Which of the f	following applies to the Chevalier Degree?
	a.	cannot be applied for
	b.	is given to all Past Master Councilors
	C.	may be given to a Senior DeMolay
	d.	both a & c

LCC Lesson 4 Page 3 of 6

THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS ARE MULTIPLE CHOICE - CIRCLE LETTER OF CORRECT RESPONSE

16)	The	shall preside at meetings of a Chapter Advisory Council.
	a.	Chapter Dad
	b.	Chairman
	c.	District Deputy
	d.	Master Councilor
17)	The Chapla	in in the Majority Service receives points toward his ritual merit bar.
	a.	5
	b.	10
	C.	20
	d.	25
18)	The Degree	of Chevalier ceremony was written by
	a.	Frank S. Land
	b.	Louis Lower
	C.	Frank Marshall
	d.	Alexander G. Cochran
4.0\		
19)	In 1959, the	Supreme Council established the
	a.	Distinguished Service Award
	b.	Medal for Saving a Human Life
	C.	Medal of Heroism
	d.	Cross of Love
20)	The recomm	nended text for rules of Parliamentary Procedures is
	a.	Bob's Book of Rules
	b.	The Complete Guide for Parliamentary Procedures
	C.	The Encyclopedia Britannica Guide for Parliamentary Procedures
	d.	Roberts' Rules of Order
21)	In order to t	ransact the business of a Chapter, members constitute a quorum.
	a.	50% of active (membership)
	b.	20
	C.	15
	d.	8
22)	Dad Land w	as elected Imperial Potentate of the Imperial Council for North America in
	a.	1919
	b.	1924
	C.	1954
	d.	1961

31)		Councilor should plan to submit his PMC-MSA letter of intent within as Master Councilor.	days of his
	a.	15	
	b.	20	
	C.	10	
	d.	30	
32)	The	acts as a spokesman for the Advisory Council before the Chapter.	
	a.	District Deputy	
	b.	Master Councilor	
	C.	Chapter Advisor	
	d.	Chairman	
33)	The real nam	ne for the Advisor Training Program is	
	a.	Dad Assisting DeMolay's	
	b.	Dad Advisor Development	
	C.	Dad Advisor Training	
	d.	DeMolay Advisor Development	
34)	The first office	cer of a Chapter to inspect a ballot box after balloting is closed is the	 •
	a.	First Preceptor	
	b.	Senior Deacon	
	C.	Master Councilor	
	d.	Junior Councilor	
35)		nay adopt additional bylaws if they are consistent with ISC Statutes and	
	a.	the Executive Officer	
	b.	the sponsoring body of a Chapter	
	C.	the Advisory Council of a Chapter	
	d.	none of the above	
36)	Which of the	following is an exception for DeMolay robes to be worn in public?	
	a.	public installation	
	b.	at the funeral of a member	
	C.	the observance of an obligatory day	
	d.	all of the above	
37)	The petition.	shall read the name of the applicant to a DeMolay Chapter and the facts s	et out in his
	a.	Advisory Council Chairman	•
	b.	Master Councilor	
	C.	Scribe	
	d.	Chapter Dad	
38)	The last Gra	and Master of the Knights Templar was	
	a.	King Phillip the Fair	
	b.	Hugo de Payens	
	C.	Jacques DeMolay	
	d.	Pope Clement	

39)	Who is the fire	st person within the Chapter to cast a ballot for election of candidates?
	a.	the first line signer
	b.	the Master Councilor
	C.	the Junior Councilor
	d.	the Chapter Scribe
40)	Which of the	following in not an internal "public" when considering a Chapter communications programs?
	a.	Parents
	b.	Chapter Members
	C.	Masonic related organizations
	d.	all the above
41)	The only exce	eption to the purchasing of gifts by a Chapter for a member is
	a.	for a distinguished brethren
	b.	for brothers turning 21 years of age
	C.	for a Past Master Councilor's Pin for a retiring Master Councilor
	d.	for buying new initiates a DeMolay Pin
42)		nor Key is awarded to an active or Senior DeMolay for being the first line signer for new ated by the Chapter.
	a.	5
	b.	.1
	C.	20
	d.	10
43)	The Degree o	of Chevalier may be received by
	a.	active DeMolays
	b.	Senior DeMolays
	C.	all of the above
	d.	none of the above
44)	Senior DeMol	ays are eligible for which of the following?
	a.	Blue Honor Key
	b.	Representative DeMolay
	C.	Chevalier Degree
	d.	all of the above
45)	The only DeM	lolay honor that may be granted to a woman is the
•	a.	Blue Honor Key
	b.	Cross of Honor
	C.	Legion of Honor
	d.	Advisor's Honor Key
46)	A minimum of	f members is required to establish a new Chapter.
	a.	5
	b.	10
	C.	25
	d.	15

47)	The Order of Knighthood is for DeMolays between and 21.		
	a.	13	
	b.	16	
	C.	17	
	d.	18	
48)	The Seal of	each Chapter is kept by the	
	a.	Master Councilor	
	b.	Advisory Council Chairman	
	C .	Scribe	
	d.	Chapter Advisor	
49)	DeMolay bed	came an international organization February 24, 1923, when a new chapter was instituted in	
			
	a.	Panama	
	b.	France	
	C.	Canada	
	d,	Brazil	
50)		of Chevalier was approved on April 11, 1936, and at the time it was for members who had age of years.	
	a.	17	
	b.	18	
	C.	19	
	d.	20	

Revised: January 1, 2000